"Section 16. Date of retirement.—No retirement on account of disability or superannuation shall be granted until July 1, 1931, nor shall any member of the retirement association be entitled to receive a retirement annuity for superannuation until he shall have paid into the retirement fund, either by deductions from salary or otherwise, before such retirement, an amount equal to five years accumulated deductions from his or her average salary during the last five years of state service, and such additional amount as may be provided by law prior to July 1, 1931, and provided that until July 1, 1931, nothing done hereunder shall create or give any contract rights to anyone, except the right to receive back upon withdrawing from the association, any salary deductions made or assessments paid hereunder."

"Section 17. Funds not subject to process.—None of the moneys, annuities or other benefits mentioned in this act shall be assignable either in law or in equity or be subject to execution, levy, attachment, garnishment or other legal process nor shall they be subject to any state income tax."

Approved April 25, 1931.

## CHAPTER 352—S. F. No. 596

An act to amend Section 4289, General Statutes 1923, relating to insurance under workmen's compensation act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Who may insure—policies.—That Section 4289, General Statutes 1923, be and the same hereby are amended to read as follows:

"4289. Any employer who is responsible for compensation as provided under part 2 of this act may insure the risk in any manner then authorized by law. But those writing such insurance shall, in every case, be subject to the conditions of this section hereinafter named.

"If the risk of the employer is carried by any insurer doing business for profit, or by an insurance association or corporation formed of employers, or of employers and workmen, to insure the risks under part 2 of this act, operating by the mutual assessment or other plan or otherwise, then insofar as policies are issued on such risks they shall provide for compensation for injuries or death, according to the full benefits of part 2 of this act.

"Such policies shall contain a clause to the effect that as between the workman and the insurer, that notice to and knowledge by the employer of the occurrence of the injury shall be deemed notice and knowledge on the part of the insurer; that jurisdiction of the employer for any purpose shall be jurisdiction of the insurer, and that the insurer will, in all things, be bound by and subject to the awards rendered against such employer upon the risks so insured.

"Such policies must provide that the workman shall have an equitable lien upon any amount which shall become owing on account of such policy to the employer from the insurer, and in case of the legal incapacity or inability of the employer to receive the said amount and pay it over to the workman or dependents, the said insurer will pay the same direct to said workman or dependents, thereby discharging all obligations under the policy to the employer, and all of the obligations of the employer and insurer to the workman; but such policies shall contain no provision relieving the insurance company from payment when the employer becomes insolvent or discharged in bankruptcy or otherwise, during the period the policy is in force, if the compensation remains owing.

"The insurer must be one authorized by law to conduct such business' in the state of Minnesota and authority is hereby granted to all insurance companies writing such insurance to include in their policies in addition to the requirements now provided by law, the additional requirements, terms and conditions in this section provided. No agreement by an employe to pay to an employer any portion of the cost of insuring his risk under this act shall be valid. But it shall be lawful for the employer and the workman to agree to carry the risk covered by part 2 of this act in conjunction with other and greater risks and providing other and greater benefits such as additional compensation, accident, sickness or old age insurance or benefits, and the fact that such plan involves a contribution by the workman shall not prevent its validity if such plan has been approved in writing by the Industrial Commission. Any employer who shall make any charge or deduction prohibited by this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

"If the employer shall insure to his employes the payment of the compensation provided by part 2 of this act in a corporation or association authorized to do business in the state of Minnesota, and approved by the insurance commissioner of the state of Minnesota, and if the employer shall post a notice or notices in a conspicuous place or in conspicuous places about his place of employment, stating that he is so insured and stating by whom insured, and if the employer shall further file copy of such notice with the Industrial Commission, then, and in such case, any proceedings brought by an injured employe or his dependents shall be brought directly against the insurer, and the employer or insured shall be released from any further liability.

"Provided that in case of insolvency or bankruptcy of such insurance company the employer shall not be released from liability under the provisions of this act.

"The return of any execution upon any judgment of an employe against any such insurance company unsatisfied in whole or in part, shall be conclusive evidence of the insolvency of such insurance company, and in case of the adjudication of bankruptecy or insolvency of any such insurance company by any court of competent jurisdiction proceedings may be brought by the employe against the employer in the first instance, or against such employer and insurance company jointy or severally or in any pending proceedings against any insurance company, the employer may be joined at any time after such adjudication.

"That the provisions of this section to the extent that the same are applicable shall apply also when an employer exempted from insuring his liability for compensation as provided in section 4288 shall insure any part of his liability for said compensation."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1st, 1931.

Approved April 25, 1931.

## CHAPTER 353-S. F. No. 597

An act to amend Section 3612, General Statutes 1923, relating to definition of workmen's compensation insurance.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definitions.—That Section 3612, General Statutes 1923, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

"3612. The word "insurer" as used in this act means any insurance carrier authorized, by license issued by the department of insurance, to transact the business of workmen's compensation in-